

No. _____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL PURCELL, individually and as special
administrator of the Estate of CHRISTOPHER LEE
PURCELL, deceased,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALEXANDER N. HATTIMER
HOWARD S. MILLER
MATTHEW A. LASUSA
DOMINIC R. FICHERA
COUNSEL OF RECORD
FICHERA & MILLER, P.C.
415 N. LASALLE ST, SUITE 301
CHICAGO, IL 60654
(312) 673-2222
ALEX.HATTIMER@FICHERAMILLER.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

INTRODUCTION 1

OPINIONS BELOW 3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 3

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 4

STATEMENT 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE
PETITION 7

I. “ACTIVITY INCIDENT TO SERVICE” IS
ILL DEFINED AND AS A RESULT
SEVERAL CIRCUITS ARE APPLYING
THE *FERES* DOCTRINE IN VIOLATION
OF SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT AND
THE 5TH AND 14TH AMENDMENTS. 7

A. The Supreme Court’s creation of the
“activity incident to service” standard
without any clear direction for the several
circuits on how to define “incident to
service” results in unpredictable results
contrary to precedent. 7

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

B. The several circuits’ incoherent and failed attempts to define “activity incident to service” are out of line with Supreme Court precedent..... 9

 i. Sixth and Eighth Circuits do not follow Supreme Court precedent and bar claims whenever a servicemember is on duty at time of occurrence complained of. 11

 ii. The Seventh Circuit’s approach is increasingly dependant on duty status as the determining factor of “activity incident to military service.” 12

 iii. The multi-factor analysis applied by the majority of the circuits is devolving into a duty status determinative test that is contrary to Supreme Court precedent. 13

C. There is no rational basis for the classification created by the lower court’s application of the *Feres* doctrine 16

D. This Court should craft a clear definition of “activity incident to service” so that the *Feres* doctrine can be consistently applied without risk of further expansion violating precedent or the Constitution..... 19

TABLE OF CONENTS--Continued

i. If the same claim could arise for a civilian under similar circumstances then it is not an activity incident to military service..... 19

ii. A civilian under similar circumstances as Petitioner would have a claim against the United States under the FTCA 21

II. *FERES* IS CONTRARY TO THE CONGRESSIONAL INTENT OF THE FEDERAL TORT CLAIMS ACT AND SHOULD BE OVERTURNED..... 22

A. The original intent of the FTCA was to bar claims arising out of combatant activities and to allow claims by active duty service members..... 23

i. The Court’s pre-FTCA rulings on intramilitary torts do not support the holding of *Feres*..... 23

ii. *Feres* directly contradicts the plain language of the FTCA. 25

iii. Legislative history of FTCA shows that Congress intended to allow claims by servicemembers such as Petitioner against the United States..... 28

B. The *Feres* doctrine is widely criticized by the judges forced to apply it..... 30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

CONCLUSION..... 34

Appendix A: Federal Circuit Decision
(August 24, 2011)App. 1

Appendix B: District Court Memorandum &
Order re Motion to Dismiss (Oct. 14, 2010) ..App. 11

Appendix C: Federal Circuit Order re
Rehearing (October 25, 2011)App. 21

Appendix D: 28 U.S.C. § 1346. United
States as a DefendantApp. 22

Appendix E: 28 U.S.C. § 2680 Exceptions.....App. 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liability Litig.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 1242, 1246 (E.D.N.Y.), appeal dismissed, 745 F.2d 161 (2d Cir. 1984)	31
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	25
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	17
<i>Bowers v. United States</i> , 904 F.2d 450 (8th Cir. 1990)	33
<i>Bozeman v. United States</i> , 780 F.2d 198 (2d Cir. 1985)	31
<i>Briggs v. United States</i> , 617 F. Supp. 1399 (D.R.I. 1985), aff’d mem., 787 F.2d 578 (1st Cir. 1986)	31
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 337 U.S. 49 (1949). <i>passim</i>	
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 169 F.2d 840 (4th Cir. 1948)	25
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	25
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	28
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Costo v. United States</i> , 248 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>C.R.S. v. United States</i> , 761 F. Supp. 665 (D. Minn. 1991)	33
<i>Cutshall v. United States</i> , 75 F.3d 426 8th Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Day v. Massachusetts Air Nat’l Guard</i> , 167 F.3d 678 (1st Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Diaz-Romero v. Mukasey</i> , 514 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Dinsman v. Wilkes</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 89 (1849); 53 U.S. (12 How.) 390 (1851).....	18, 24
<i>Donahue v. United States</i> , 09-1950, 2011 WL 4599817 (1st Cir. Oct. 6, 2011)	30
<i>Elliott v. United States</i> , 13 F.3d 1555 (11th Cir.), vacated, 28 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir.), judgment aff’d by equally divided court, 37 F.3d 617 (11th Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950) .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunt v. United States</i> , 636 F.2d 580 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	34
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 528 F. Supp. 963 (D.N.J. 1981), aff’d mem., 668 F.2d 821 (3d Cir. 1982)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Hinkie v. United States</i> , 715 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1023 (1984)	32
<i>Graham v. United States</i> , 753 F. Supp. 994 (D. Me. 1991)	30
<i>Gros v. United States</i> , 232 F. App'x. 417 (5th Cir. 2007)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. LaRiviera Club, Inc.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 1032 (D.P.R. 1987)	30
<i>Kohn v. United States</i> , 680 F.2d 922 (2d Cir. 1982)	30
<i>LaBash v. U.S. Department of the Army</i> , 668 F.2d 1153 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 1008 (1982)	34
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	18
<i>Lombard v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 215, 228-30, 233 (D.C. Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 462 U.S. 1118 (1983)	34
<i>Loughney v. United States</i> , 839 F.2d 186 (3rd Cir. 1987)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Lovely v. United States</i> , 570 F.3d 778 (6th Cir. 2009)	11, 17
<i>Lutz v. Secretary of the Air Force</i> , 944 F.2d 1477 (9th Cir. 1991)	33
<i>Maas v. U.S.</i> , 94 F.3d 291 (7th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>MacKenzie v. Hare</i> , 239 U.S. 299 (1915)	25
<i>Estate of McAllister v. United States</i> , 942 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1092 (1992)	33
<i>McConnell v. United States</i> , 478 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2007)	15, 33
<i>Monaco v. United States</i> , 661 F.2d 129 (9th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 989 (1982)	33
<i>Mondelli v. United States</i> , 711 F.2d 567 (3d Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1021 (1984)	32
<i>Ocello v. United States</i> , 685 F. Supp. 100 (D.N.J. 1988)	32
<i>O'Neill v. United States</i> , 140 F.3d 564 (3rd Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Overton v. New York State Div. Of Military</i> , 373 F.3d 83 (2nd Cir. 2004)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Persons v. United States</i> , 925 F.2d 292 (9th Cir. 1991)	33
<i>Pringle v. United States</i> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (D. Kan. 1999) aff'd, 208 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2000)	13, 17
<i>Punnett v. United States</i> , 602 F. Supp. 530 (E.D. Pa. 1984)	32
<i>Purcell v. United States</i> , 10-3743, 2011 WL 3809444 (7th Cir. August 24, 2011)	33
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 176 F.3d 652 (3d Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 902 F.2d 1268 (7th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Ruggiero v. United States</i> , 162 F. App'x. 140 (3d Cir. 2006)	13, 32
<i>Sanchez v. United States</i> , 813 F.2d 593 (2d Cir. 1987)	31
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 685 F.2d 970 (5th Cir. 1982)	32
<i>Selbe v. United States</i> , 130 F.3d 1265 (7th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985)	18, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Schoemer v. United States</i> , 59 F.3d 26 (5th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Schoenfeld v. Quamme</i> , 492 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 196 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Starke v. United States</i> , 249 F. App'x 774 (11th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Taber v. Maine</i> , 67 F.3d 1029 (2d Cir. 1995) 9, 31	
<i>Veillette v. United States</i> , 615 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1980)	34
<i>Veloz-Gertrudis v. United States</i> , 768 F. Supp. 38, 41 (E.D.N.Y.), aff'd mem., 953 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 911 (1992)	31
<i>Verma v. United States</i> , 19 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Waldschmidt v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 924 F. Supp. 88 (C.D. Ill. 1996)	28
<i>Walls v. United States</i> , 832 F.2d 93 (7th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Wetherill v. Geren</i> , 616 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2010)	11, 17

Statutes	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
28 U.S.C. § 1346	4, 26
28 U.S.C. § 2671	23, 26
28 U.S.C. § 2680	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 301	18
Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
2A Sutherland Statutory Construction (7th ed. 2010)	25-28
92 CONG. REC. 10,143 (1946)	30
Gellhorn and Lauer, <i>Congressional Settlement of Tort Claims Against the United States</i> , 55 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (1955)	29
Gottlieb, <i>The FTCA—A Statutory Interpretation</i> , 35 GEO. L.J. 1 (1946)	30
<i>Hearing Before Senate Committee on the Judiciary on S. 2690</i> , 76th Cong., 3d Sess. 49 (1940)	30
Hitch, <i>The Federal Tort Claims Act and Military Personnel</i> , 8 RUTGERS L. REV. 316 (1954)	30

Howland, The Hands-Off Policy and
Intramilitary Torts, 71 IOWA L. REV. 93
(1985)24

S. Rep. No. 79-2 (1946).....29
